PROGRAM TRANSMISSION NATIONAL INDUSTRY ADVISORY COMMITTEE EMERGENCY BROADCAST SYSTEM (NIAC EBS) NIAC ORDER NO. 2

1. GENERAL

1.01 This section covers arrangements for placing in effect NIAC Order No. 2 and any auth-orized tests of this order.

1.02 This Issue 2 supersedes and cancels Section 320-007-002, Issue 1, AT&T Standard in its entirety. The authority to provide NIAC Order No. 2 and Telco operating procedures have been totally revised so individual paragraph changes are not indicated.

1.03 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, is the primary Notification Point for NIAC Order No. 2.

1.04 Activation of NIAC Order No. 2 may or may not have been preceded by the activation of NIAC Order No. 1. Authentication of NIAC Order No. 2 is via teletype circuit GT 13050 (primary) or special telephone (secondary) at the Control Point, as covered in Section 320-007-000. Thereafter, notification to Telco offices follows the chains of Section 320-007-000, Figure 1.

1.05 Upon receipt of notificaton of activation, authorized NDEA station additions shall be executed as instructed in Section 320-007-000.

1.06 A (primary) physical facility is provided between the pickup point and the Harrisburg Control Point, and this feed is normally used. A secondary feed is available via radio station WHYL, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, which is extended to Harrisburg when required using an existing spare PNNT. Harrisburg should switch to the secondary feed without further instructions in case of any difficulty with the primary source.

1.07 Harrisburg is the primary control for NIAC Order No. 2. Upon notification, Harrisburg will contact NR New York via a DDD phone call, not using the dial-up equipped phone, and advise NR of receipt of notification and follow NR's instructions.

1.08 NR will call Harrisburg's dial-up equipped phone number to establish a circuit and instruct Harrisburg to feed an available program circuit.

1.09 Should Harrisburg be unable to contact NR, Harrisburg should attempt to reach one of the other Control Offices in the following order: Chicago, Washington, Atlanta, Dallas, Los Angeles. The contacted Control Office will assume the responsibilities of NR in 1.08. In addition, that Control Office should attempt to reach NR and the other Controls to set up facilities to feed sections of network unavailable to himself.

1.10 Specific switches at required Telco offices to feed the networks for NIAC Order No. 2 are covered by a telegraphic supplement to this BSP. It is issued by the Broadcast Service Group in New York. The BSG will update this supplement as required if any network rearrangements warrant a change. A sample of this switching plan is shown in Figure 1.

1.11 In the case of a NIAC No. 2 test, all of the above steps apply except NDEA stations are *not* added to the test unless a specific Service Order has been issued.

<u>NOTICE</u> This document is either AT&T - Proprietary, or WESTERN ELECTRIC - Proprietary

Pursuant to Judge Greene's Order of August 5, 1983, beginning on January 1, 1964, ATAT will cease to use "Bell" and the Bell symbol, with the exceptions as set orth in that Order. Pursuant thereto, any reference to "BELL" and/or the BELL symbol in this document is herebud detects and "accourced".

:

SAMPLE

SWITCHING PLAN FOR ACTIVATING NIAC ORDER NO. 2

Harrisburg	NPR/HARSBG-PITTSG/and/HARSBG-HERSHY/ From NIAC Source FABLE to NEW YRK.
Richmond	ABC AM — All Lines and Stns from CBS EWRR
	MBS AM — All Lines and Stns from CBS EWRR
	WPR AM — All Lines and Stns from CBS EWRR
Philad	ABC JERB From ABC NYS
Norflk	WVEC-TV, WHRQ-TV and WTGM-FM From CBS EWRR
Figure 1 — Sample Switching Plan	